

Appeal No. 14-17480

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CHAD BRAZIL,

Plaintiff - Appellant

v.

DOLE PACKAGED FOODS, LLC,

Defendant - Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
CASE NO. C 12-01831

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Charles Barrett
CHARLES BARRETT, P.C.
6518 Hwy. 100, Suite 210
Nashville, TN 37205
(615) 515-3393

Ben F. Pierce Gore
PRATT & ASSOCIATES
1871 The Alameda, Suite 425
San Jose, CA 95126
(408) 429-6506

Counsel for Plaintiff - Appellant Chad Brazil

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... | xi |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW | xii |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 10 |
| ARGUMENT | 12 |
| I. Standards Of Review | 12 |
| II. The District Court Made Errors Dismissing Certain Claims | 13 |
| A. The District Court Erred In Dismissing Plaintiff’s Unjust Enrichment Claim..... | 13 |
| 1. Unjust Enrichment Is A Stand-Alone Claim Under California Law. | 13 |
| 2. Plaintiff Is The Master Of His Complaint. | 14 |
| 3. Unjust Enrichment Would Not Be Duplicative Because California Statutes Allow Cumulative Recovery..... | 15 |
| 4. Unjust Enrichment Is Not Duplicative Because Unlike The UCL Its Remedy Can Be Disgorgement Of Profits. | 16 |
| 5. The Remedy For Unjust Enrichment Is Not Limited To A “Price Premium.” | 22 |
| B. The District Court Erred By Dismissing Plaintiff’s “Illegal Product” Theory | 26 |
| 1. The Sale Of Misbranded Food Is Not Grounded In Fraud And Gives Rise To A UCL “Unlawful” Prong Claim..... | 26 |
| 2. An Economic Injury Results When A Consumer Purchases A Misbranded Product. | 30 |

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| III. | The District Court Made Errors At Class Certification..... | 33 |
| A. | The District Court Abused Its Discretion By Holding The Only Possible Measure Of Restitution In A Food Labeling Case Is The “Price Premium.” | 33 |
| 1. | The District Court Misreads <i>Colgan</i> | 34 |
| 2. | A Refund Of The Money Spent By The Class Is Also An Appropriate Form Of Restitution..... | 36 |
| B. | The District Court Erred When It Decertified The Rule 23(b)(3) Class Because Of Damage Calculations. | 41 |
| IV. | The District Court Erred In Granting Summary Judgment To Dole..... | 44 |
| A. | California Law Does Not Require Extrinsic Evidence To Show Dole’s Labels Are Deceptive To Reasonable Consumers. | 44 |
| B. | The “Primary Evidence” To Establish A Label Is Misleading “Is The Advertising Itself” | 45 |
| C. | Plaintiff Offered Additional Evidence Demonstrating Dole’s Labels Are Deceptive To Reasonable Consumers. | 47 |
| D. | The District Court Completely Ignored Plaintiff’s Evidence The Labels Were Also “False.” | 54 |
| | CONCLUSION AND PRAYER | 55 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 56 |
| | STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES | 57 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a) | 58 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>American Master Lease LLC v. Idanta Partners, Ltd.</i> , 225 Cal. App. 4th 1451 (Cal. App. 2d Dist. 2014)..... | 17, 18 |
| <i>Apple In-App Purchase Litig.</i> , 855 F. Supp. 2d 1030 (N.D. Cal. March 31, 2012) | 19 |
| <i>Bank One, Dearborn, N.A. v. Maisel</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2406 (N.D. Cal. 2004) | 22 |
| <i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... | 12 |
| <i>Berger v. Home Depot USA, Inc.</i> , 741 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2014) | 13, 14 |
| <i>Bescos v. Bank of Am.</i> , 105 Cal. App. 4th 378 (Cal. App. 2d Dist. 2003)..... | 16 |
| <i>Blue Cross of California, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 180 Cal. App. 4th 1237 (Cal. App. 2d Dist. 2009)..... | 15 |
| <i>Brockey v. Moore</i> , 107 Cal. App. 4th 86 (2003) | 45, 46 |
| <i>Butler v. Sears, Roebuck and Co.</i> , 727 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2013) | 41 |
| <i>Chavez v. Blue Sky Natural Bev. Co.</i> , 340 Fed. Appx. 359 (9th Cir. 2009) | 31 |
| <i>Colgan v. Leatherman Tool Grp., Inc.</i> , 135 Cal. App. 4th 663 (2006) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Consumer Advocates v. Echostar Satellite Corp.</i> , 113 Cal. App. 4th 1351 (2003) | 44, 45, 46, 50 |
| <i>County of San Bernardino v. Walsh</i> , 158 Cal. App. 4th 533 (2007) | 19 |

Cummings v. Connell,
402 F.3d 936, 2005 U.S. App. LEXIS 4954 (9th Cir. 2005)44

E.J. Franks Construction, Inc. v. Sohota,
226 Cal. App. 4th 1123 (Cal. Ct. App. 2014).....14

Eid v. Alaska Airlines, Inc.,
621 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2010)44

Ellsworth v. U.S. Bank, N.A.,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 81646 (N.D. Cal. June 13, 2014)19

Ellsworth v. U.S. Bank, N.A.,
908 F. Supp. 2d 1063 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 11, 2012)19

Foster Poultry Farms, Inc. v. SunTrust Bank,
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36595 (E.D. Cal. May 2, 2008)17

Gabriel v. Alaska Elec. Pension Fund,
755 F.3d 647 (9th Cir. 2014)14

Galope v. Deutsche Bank Nat'l Trust Co.,
No. 12-56892, 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 5686 (9th Cir. Mar. 27, 2014).....31

Gasperini v. Ctr. for Humanities, Inc.,
518 U.S. 415 (1996).....45

Glazer v. Whirlpool Corp.,
722 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2013)41

Guido v. L'Oreal,
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94031 (C.D. Cal. 2013) 34, 48

Gutierrez v. Wells Fargo Bank, NA,
2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 20892 (9th Cir. 2014).....43

Gutierrez v. Wells Fargo Bank, NA,
589 Fed. Appx. 824 (9th Cir. 2014)30

Imber-Gluck v. Google, Inc.,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98899 (N.D. Cal. July 21, 2014) 14, 18

In re Brazilian Blowout Litig.,
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40158 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 12, 2011).....19

In re Google Android Consumer Privacy Litig.,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31430 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 10, 2014)17

In re Nexium Antitrust Litig.,
777 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2015).....42

In re Tobacco II Cases,
46 Cal. 4th 298 (2009) 29, 30, 36, 37

In re Verduzco,
2015 Cal. App. Unpub. LEXIS 829 (Cal. App. 4th Dist. Feb., 5, 2015)20

Jones v. Blanas,
393 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2004)13

Korea Supply Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.,
29 Cal.4th 1134 (2003).....17

Kosta v. Del Monte Corp.,
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 69319 (N.D. Cal. May 15, 2013).....18

Krouch v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 152755 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 28, 2014)14

Kwikset Corp. v. Superior Ct.,
51 Cal. 4th 310 (2011)..... 29, 37

Lavie v. Procter & Gamble Co.,
105 Cal. App. 4th 496 (2003)46

Lectrodryer v. SeoulBank,
77 Cal. App. 4th 723 (2000)21

Leyva v. Medline Indus. Inc.,
716 F.3d 510 (9th Cir. 2013) 12, 41

Maya v. Centex Corp.,
658 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2011) 31, 32

Medrazo v. Honda of N. Hollywood,
205 Cal. App. 4th 1 (2012)28

Meister v. Mensinger,
230 Cal. App. 4th 381 (Cal. App. 6th Dist. 2014)..... 19, 20, 25

Myers v. Malone & Hyde, Inc.,
173 F.2d 291 (8th Cir. 1949)40

Ohno v. Yasuma,
723 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2013)14

Owens v. Haslett,
98 Cal. App. 2d 829 (1950)32

Park v. Welch Foods, Inc.,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37796 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 21, 2014)40

People v. Wahl,
100 P.2d 550 (1940)46

Porter v. Craddock,
84 F. Supp. 704 (D. Ky. 1949)40

Pride v. Correa,
719 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2013)12

ProMex, LLC v. Hernandez,
781 F. Supp. 2d 1013 (C.D. Cal. 2011).....44

Reid v. Johnson & Johnson,
No. 12-56726, 2015 WL 1089583 (9th Cir. Mar. 13, 2015).....49

Ries v. Ariz. Beverages USA LLC,
No. 10-01139, 2013 WL 1287416 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 28, 2013).....45

Rivera v. Bio Engineered Supplements & Nutrition, Inc.,
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 95083 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 13, 2008)19

Roach v. T.L. Cannon Corp.,
--- F.3d ---, 2015 WL 528125 (2d Cir. Feb. 10, 2015)42

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Rose v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 57 Cal. 4th 390 (Cal. 2013) | 15 |
| <i>Rosetta Stone Ltd. v. Google, Inc.</i> , 76 F.3d 144 (4th Cir. 2012) | 52 |
| <i>Rubio v. Capital One Bank</i> , 613 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 2010) | 49, 50 |
| <i>Sanders v. Kennedy</i> , 94 F.2d 478 (9th Cir. 1986) | 14 |
| <i>Sateriale v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 697 F.3d 777 (9th Cir. 2012) | 12, 14 |
| <i>Silicon Image, Inc. v. Analogix Semiconductor, Inc.</i> , 642 F. Supp. 2d 957 (N.D. Cal. 2008)..... | 45 |
| <i>Stearns v. Ticketmaster Corp.</i> , 655 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2011) | 38, 43 |
| <i>Stearns v. Ticketmaster Corp.</i> , 655 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2011) | 42 |
| <i>Steroid Hormone Product Cases</i> , 181 Cal. App. 4th 145 (2010) | 41 |
| <i>United States v. Gonzalez-Alvarez</i> , 277 F.3d 73 (1st Cir. 2002)..... | 32 |
| <i>Valdez v. Saxon Mortg. Servs.</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2173 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 6, 2015)..... | 18 |
| <i>Vicuña v. Alexia Foods, Inc.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 59408 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 27, 2012)..... | 12, 15 |
| <i>Williams v. Caterpillar Tractor Co.</i> , 1986 U.S. App. LEXIS 33057 (9th Cir. June 12, 1986) | 15 |
| <i>Williams v. Gerber Prods. Co.</i> , 552 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2008) | 46 |

Zeisel v. Diamond Foods, Inc.,
 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60608 (N.D. Cal. June 7, 2011)19

Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 3012
 21 U.S.C. § 33126
 28 U.S.C. § 1291 xi
 28 U.S.C. § 1332 xi
 CAL. BUS. & PROF. CODE § 172002
 CAL. BUS. & PROF. CODE § 1720515
 CAL. BUS. & PROF. CODE § 17502
 CAL. BUS. & PROF. CODE § 175002
 CAL. BUS. & PROF. CODE § 17534.515
 CAL. CIV. CODE § 175215
 CAL. CIV. CODE § 336044
 CAL. HEALTH & SAF. CODE § 1098751
 CAL. HEALTH & SAF. CODE § 1101002
 CAL. HEALTH & SAF. CODE § 11066054
 CAL. HEALTH & SAF. CODE § 110760 *passim*
 CAL. HEALTH & SAF. CODE § 1107702, 26
 CAL. HEALTH & SAF. CODE § 11082539
 CAL. HEALTH & SAF. Code § 1118252

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....1, 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)3

Treatises

Restatement (Third) of
Restitution & Unjust Enrichment, §3 (2011)22

Restatement (Third) of
Restitution & Unjust Enrichment, §49 (2011)23

Restatement (Third) of
Restitution & Unjust Enrichment, §49(4) (2011).....23

Restatement (Third) of
Restitution & Unjust Enrichment, §51 (2011)25

Restatement (Third) of
Restitution & Unjust Enrichment, §51 cmt. i (2011)26

Restatement (Third) of
Restitution & Unjust Enrichment, §51(4) (2011).....24

Restatement (Third) of
Restitution & Unjust Enrichment, §51(5) (2011).....24

Restatement (Third) of
Restitution & Unjust Enrichment, §51(5)(d) (2011)24
